1 Annual Premium Equivalent (APE) is calculated as 100% of regular premium + 10% of single premium.
2 The VNB is accumulated from the point of sale to the end of the reporting period (i.e. 31st December 2021), using the beginning of  quarters’ risk free yield curve.

Description 9M FY21 9M FY22 Y-o-Y growth

APE 1 3,040 3,751 23%

New Business Margin (NBM)
(post cost overrun)

25.9% 25.1% -80 bps

Value of New Business (VNB)
(post cost overrun)

788 942 20%

Note: Figures in Rs Cr. and may not add up due to rounding Investor Release 41

I I

788

•

184

9M FY21 Impact of higher APE

-30
942

Change in business mix 9M FY22

), MAX
`.0 LIFE

INSURANCE

 .•

Value of New Business (VNB) and New Business Margin (NBM) Walk

25.9% 25.1%- -0.8%NBM -->

Note: Figures in Rs Cr. and may not add up due to rounding Investor Release 42

II MAX)MAX
 LIFE

 ♦

Sensitivity analysis as at 30th September 2021

1. Reduction in interest rate curve leads to an increase in the value of assets which offsets the loss in the value of future profits.

2. Risk free rate sensitivities under new business allow for the change in the value of assets as at the date of valuation.

Sensitivity
EV New business

Value (Rs Cr) % change VNB (Rs Cr) | NBM % change

Base Case 12,988 - 546 | 25.3% -

Lapse/Surrender - 10% increase 12,865 (1%) 537 | 24.9% (2%)

Lapse/Surrender - 10% decrease 13,125 1% 553 | 25.6% 1%

Mortality - 10% increase 12,773 (2%) 524 | 24.3% (4%)

Mortality - 10% decrease 13,178 1% 567 | 26.3% 4%

Expenses - 10% increase 12,875 (1%) 512 | 23.7% (6%)

Expenses  - 10% decrease 13,125 1% 580 | 26.9% 6%

Risk free rates - 1% increase 12,817 (1%) 568 | 26.3% 4%

Risk free rates - 1% reduction 13,108 1% 529 |24.5% (3%)

Equity values - 10% immediate rise 13,129 1% 546 | 25.3% Negligible

Equity values - 10% immediate fall 12,846 (1%) 546 | 25.3% Negligible

Corporate tax Rate - 2% increase 12,730 (2%) 530 | 24.5% (3%)

Corporate tax Rate - 2% decrease 13,246 2% 562 | 26.0% 3%

Corporate tax rate increased to 25% 11,288 (13%) 439 | 20.4% (19%)

Note: Figures in Rs Cr. and may not add up due to rounding Investor Release 43

ANNEXURES

II

)

)

)

,

)

)

)

wiw

*

*

-5-

-I-

41

)MAX
 LIFE
INSURANCEDelivering consistent growth in top line and renewals coupled with driving cost efficiencies

Individual APE

Renewal Premium

Gross Premium

FY20

Policyholder expense to GWP

Ratio

Expense to average AUM

(Policyholder)

Policyholder Cost to GWP Ratio

FY21Financial Performance

Note: Figures in Rs Cr.

9M FY’21

3,014

7,669

11,912

23%

19%

21%

15.4% 27 bps

3.4%

21.7%

9M FY’22

30 bps

4,116

10,600

16,184